DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICA				ATION A	ID: 4DXU			
	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY TH	HE STAT	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility ID: 00448		
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER N (L1) 245252	Ю.	3. NAME AND ADI (L3) THIEF RIVE				 TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) Initial 2. Recertification 		
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 591605000		(L4) 2001 EASTW (L5) THIEF RIVE			(L6) 56701	3. Termination4. CHOW5. Validation6. Complaint		
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW (L9) 11/01/2006	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUF 01 Hospital	PPLIER CATEGORY 05 HHA	09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint		
6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/15	/2014 (L34)	02 SNF/NF/Dual	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF			
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct	07 X-Ray	11 ICF/IID	0 15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)		
0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPICE	04/30		
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10. THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS:					
From (a):		X A. In Complian	ce With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of The	Following Requirements:		
To (b):		Program Re Compliance			2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Limit		
12. Total Facility Beds	70 (L18)		cceptable POC		3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF)	7. Medical Director 8. Patient Room Size		
13. Total Certified Beds	70 (L17)		pliance with Program ents and/or Applied W	vaivers:	5. Life Safety Code * Code: A	9. Beds/Room (L12)		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY MEETS			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)		
70	19 514	ici	iib					
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)					
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARK	XS (IF APPLICABLE S		ATION DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY API			
Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor				(L19)	Enforcement Specialist 11/06/2014 (L20			
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RE	GIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE STAT	EAGENCY		
 DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Par 			PLIANCE WITH CI ITS ACT:	VIL	 Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) Both of the Above : 			
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)							
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	4. LTC AGREEME	NT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)		
OF PARTICIPATION 07/01/1982	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DATE		VOLUNTARY00 01-Merger, Closure			
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursemen			
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIVI	E SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involuntary Termination	OTHER		
	A. Suspension	of Admissions:			04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	07-Provider Status Change		
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L44)			00-Active		
			(L45)					
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/C	ARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS			
		03001						
	(L28)			(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	DETERMINATION (OF APPROVAL DAT	E				
	(L32)	09/16/2014		(L33)	DETERMINATION APPRO	VAL		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245252

November 4, 2014

Ms. Michele Halvorson, Administrator Thief River Care Center 2001 Eastwood Drive Thief River Falls, Minnesota 56701

Dear Ms. Halvorson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

Effective September 15, 2014 the above facility is certified for:

70 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 70 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

mark meeth

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

November 4, 2014

Ms. Michele Halvorson, Administrator Thief River Care Center 2001 Eastwood Drive Thief River Falls, Minnesota 56701

RE: Project Number S5252024

Dear Ms. Halvorson:

On August 12, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on July 31, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), On September 15, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on July 31, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of September 15, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on July 31, 2014, effective September 15, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated August 12, 2014, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this eNotice.

Sincerely,

Mark meath

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist Program Assurance Unit Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health mark.meath@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Post-Certification Revisit Report

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245252	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 9/15/2014
Name	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
TH	IEF RIVER CARE CENTER		2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	()	(5) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5) Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5) I	Date
ID Prefix		Correction Completed 09/15/2014	ID Prefix		Correction Completed 09/15/2014	ID Prefix			Correction Completed 09/15/2014
Reg. # LSC	483.20(d), 483.20(k)(1)		Reg. #	483.20(k)(3)(i)	_	Reg. #	483.20(k)(3)(ii)		_
		Correction			Correction				Correction
ID Prefix	F0314	Completed 09/15/2014	ID Prefix	F0325	Completed 09/15/2014	ID Prefix	F0329		Completed 09/15/2014
Reg. #	483.25(c)		Reg. #	483.25(i)		Reg. #	483.25(I)		_
LSC		_	LSC		-	LSC			-
		Correction			Correction				Correction
		Completed			Completed				Completed
ID Prefix		09/15/2014	ID Prefix		_				_
Reg. # LSC	483.60(c)		Reg. # LSC		_	Reg. #			_
					_				
		Correction			Correction				Correction
ID Prefix		Completed	ID Prefix		Completed	ID Prefix			Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #		_	Reg. #			_
LSC					_	LSC			-
		Correction			Correction				Correction
ID Prefix		Completed	ID Profix		Completed	ID Profix			Completed
			Reg. #			Reg. #			
Reg. # LSC			LSC			-			_
Reviewed By	/ Reviewe	d By	Date:	Signature of Surv	eyor:			Date:	
State Agency	g GA/	mm	11/04/20	14 1	0160			09/1	5/2014
Reviewed By	Reviewe	d By	Date:	Signature of Surv	eyor:			Date:	
CMS RO									
Followup to	Survey Completed on:					eficiencies. Was			
7/31/2014				Uncorrect	ea Deficiencies	(CMS-2567) Sent	to the Facility?	YES	NO

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH A						DICARE & MEDICAID S	SERVICES
					AND TRANSMITTAL	ID: 4D2	
	PART I -	TO BE COMPL	ETED BY 1	THE STA	TE SURVEY AGENCY	Facility	ID: 00448
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER	NO.	3. NAME AND AD (L3) THIEF RIVE				4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2	(L8)
(L1) 245252		(L4) 2001 EASTW					Recertification
2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 591605000		(L5) THIEF RIVE			(L6) 56701		CHOW Complaint
			· · ·)ther
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OW	NERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI			<u>02</u> (L7)	8. Full Survey After Compla	int
(L9) 11/01/2006	14 (124)	01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	13 PTIP 22 CLIA		
6. DATE OF SURVEY 07/31/20		02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	06 PRTF	10 NF	14 CORF	FISCAL YEAR ENDING DAT	TE: (L35)
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	11 ICF/III 12 RHC	D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	04/30	
2 AOA 3 Other		04 5111	08 01 1/51	12 KIIC	10 11031 ICE	01/00	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED	AS:			
From (a):		A. In Complian	ice With		And/Or Approved Waivers Of	The Following Requirements:	
To (b):		Program Re			2. Technical Personnel	6. Scope of Services Li	imit
		Compliance			3. 24 Hour RN	7. Medical Director	
12. Total Facility Beds	70 (L18)	1. Ac	ceptable POC		4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code	 (F) <u>8</u>. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room 	
13.Total Certified Beds	70 (L17)	X B. Not in Com	pliance with Prog	gram). Beds/Room	
13. Total Certifica Deas	70 (EII)	Requireme	nts and/or Appli	ed Waivers:	* Code: B *	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN	1				15. FACILITY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
70							
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMAR	KS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION	DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Da	ite:
Theresa Gullingsrud, H	HFE NEII	00	8/22/2014		Enforcement S	Specialist	09/15/2014
PART	II - TO BE	COMPLETED B	Y HCFA RE	(L19) EGIONA	L OFFICE OR SINGLE S	TATE AGENCY	(L20)
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY			PLIANCE WITH			ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572)	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELGIBILIT	L		TS ACT:			Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-	1513)
 Facility is Eligible to Parti 	cipate				3. Both of the Above	:	
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)						
22. ORIGINAL DATE 2	3. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION:	(L30)	
OF PARTICIPATION	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	ГЕ	<u>VOLUNTARY</u> 00	INVOLUNTARY	
07/01/1982					01-Merger, Closure	05-Fail to Meet He	-
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse		reement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 2	7. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS			03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER	~
	A. Suspension	n of Admissions:	(7.44)		04-Ouler Reason for Williamawar	07-Provider Status 00-Active	Change
(L27)	B. Rescind S	uspension Date:	(L44)			00-4 Cuve	
		I	(L45)				
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	9. INTERMEDIARY/0	. ,		30. REMARKS		<u> </u>
		03001					
	(L28)	00001		(L31)			
				. ,			
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	2. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE			
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINATION APPI	ROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 12, 2014

Ms. Michele Halvorson, Administrator Thief River Care Center 2001 Eastwood Drive Thief River Falls, Minnesota 56701

RE: Project Number S5252024

Dear Ms. Halvorson:

On July 31, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by September 9, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated

in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,

- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above.

If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 31, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 31, 2015 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <u>http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc_idr.cfm</u>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205 Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
STATEMENT	CS FOR MEDICARE	KMEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	. 0938-0391 E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING	NG		07/	31/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	51/2014
THIEF RI	IVER CARE CENTER				EASTWOOD DRIVE EF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F 0	00			
F 279 SS=D	as your allegation of Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verificat Upon receipt of an on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification. 483.20(d), 483.20(H COMPREHENSIVE A facility must use to to develop, review a comprehensive plan The facility must dee plan for each reside objectives and time medical, nursing, a needs that are iden assessment. The care plan must to be furnished to a highest practicable psychosocial well-b §483.25; and any s be required under § due to the resident	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to initial compliance with the en attained in accordance with (1) DEVELOP E CARE PLANS the results of the assessment and revise the resident's n of care. Evelop a comprehensive care ent that includes measurable tables to meet a resident's nd mental and psychosocial tified in the comprehensive tatain or maintain the resident's physical, mental, and eing as required under ervices that would otherwise 2483.25 but are not provided s exercise of rights under the right to refuse treatment	F 2'	79			9/15/14
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						08/21/2014

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING _		07/;	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE		
THIEF R	VER CARE CENTER			THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 279	Continued From pa	ge 1	F 27	79		
F 279	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview facility failed to deve target behaviors for reviewed for unnect Findings include: R69's physician's o R69 was started on medication) 12.5 m unspecified dement R69's psychiatrist's indicated R69 had a disease and dement R69s current care p address the use of symptoms which th for. During interview on director of nursing (on Seroquel 6/7/14 believing he was se stated R69's behav	NT is not met as evidenced v and document review, the elop care plan interventions for 1 of 5 residents (R69) essary medications. rders dated 7/14/14, indicated Seroquel (an antipsychotic g at 2:00 p.m. daily for tia on 6/7/14. progress note dated 6/10/14, a history of Parkinson's ntia. blan dated 7/18 /14, did not Seroquel or any behavioral e Seroquel was being used 7/31/14, at 8:44 a.m. the (DON) stated R69 was started , related to hallucinations and being his dead wife. The DON iors related to the use of the cation should be addressed on	F 27	For resident R69 Care Plan was on 8-5-14 to include Hallucination Agitation. Was seen by house Ps on 8-1-14, for a medication review follow-up. During this visit it was determined to discontinue his Ser and to start Trazodone tid for his and hallucination. The Trazodone been effective for managing his hallucination and behaviors will do with Trazodone. All residents with behaviors will be identified and have a behavior ca entered into the new computer sy identifying the target behaviors, g interventions. These care plans w printed out and placed in a three binder. This binder will be placed nurse s station for all staff to hav access to as not all intervention w the NAR assignment sheets. All s been educated on the location of binder on 8-21-14. We will be meeting with our new Pharmacist on a monthly basis to class of psychotropic medications antipsychotics, antianxiety, antidepressant, and hypnotics. Du	and ychiatrist v and roquel agitation e has ontinue e for plan stem oals, and vill be ring at the re vill fit on ttaff has the review a s e.g. uring this	
				meeting we will discuss each resi taking those medications and ensi- have the appropriate diagnosis ar plan in the computer as well as se are appropriate for a medication reduction. DON or RN nurse ma	dent sure they nd care se if they	

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 30

PRINTED: 08/23/2014 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	of correction	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	G	COMPLETED
		245252			07/31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE	
THIEF R	VER CARE CENTER			THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 279	Continued From pa	ge 2	F 27	 will review the 24 hour report daily. If the is a new onset or a change in behavior they will be discussed the following day stand-up to determine if a change in the care plan needs to occur or an assessment of the resident needs to happen to determine the cause of the behavior. The DON or designee will audit a minimum of seven records of resident having behaviors weekly x4 weeks, the monthly thereafter to ensure residents with behaviors are addressed in the caplan. Staff will be re-educated on an ongoing basis as needed based on the results of the audits. Audit results will be brought forward to QAPI committee for further recommendations. 	r in e s n re
F 281 SS=D	PROFESSIONAL S The services provid must meet professi This REQUIREMEN	VICES PROVIDED MEET STANDARDS ded or arranged by the facility onal standards of quality.	F 28	1	9/15/14
	review, the facility fa (initial) care plan to repositioning sched of a pressure ulcer reviewed with press R112's Face Sheet	tion, interview, and document ailed to develop an admission include a turning and lule to minimize the worsening for 1 of 2 residents (R112) sure ulcers. dated 7/31/14, indicated R112 e facility on 7/22/14 with		For resident R112 Resident is now can planned to be cued/assisted with turnin and repositioning q 2 hours from left to right. Resident was also educated on limiting time spent on back. Resident w provided with a body pillow to assist wi comfort while lying on side and to help remind him that he needs to lie on his side.	g vas

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 B. WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 281 Continued From page 3 F 281 diagnoses that included pressure ulcer, hemorrhage of rectum and anus, and colon All charts for resident being admitted into cancer. the facility with a pressure ulcer will be reviewed for proper offloading schedules. The Braden Scale for Predicting Pressure Sore All staff have been educated that a Risk dated 7/29/14 identified R112 with low risk. resident being admitted with a pressure ulcer must be assisted or cued for The Skin Condition/Wound Progression note repositioning to ensure offloading occurs. dated 7/22/14 indicated R112 was admitted to the A tissue tolerance will be complete per facility with a sacral and coccyx ulcer that had a policy to determine the length of time the wound vac (a dressing that delivered negative resident is able to stay on the pressure or vacuum at the wound site to help non-effected surface. draw the wound edges together, removed infectious materials and actively promoted Audit results will be brought forward to the granulation) in place. The note further identified a QAPI committee for further pressure reducing or relieving device was in recommendations. place to the bed and chair surfaces and a turning and repositioning program was being implemented. The Skin Condition/Wound Progression note dated 7/25/12 indicated R112 was admitted from home with a mixed ulcer to his sacrum and rectum. The note also stated R112 had rectal surgery in 2004 that never healed and since that time, R112 had struggled with weakness, was not able to offload properly, and subsequently developed a pressure ulcer to his sacrum that tunneled and joined the rectal ulcer. The note further identified the sacral ulcer to measure 2.4 x 3.4 x 0.4 centimeters (cm) with undermining (a wider area of wounding that lies beneath the wound opening) and tunneling from 9-4 o'clock location and the rectal ulcer to measure 6.2 x 1.2 x 2.8 cm. The General Nurse's Observation note dated 7/29/14 indicated R112 required extensive assist of one staff for dressing, locomotion on and off

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 08/23/2014 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA1	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245252	B. WING	i		07	/31/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	unit and transfers, a for toileting and bed indicated tissue told same position for 1 repositioned due to The undated Thief of Care identified R bed mobility and re- bed. However, the regarding turning of R112. On 7/30/14, at 7:07 be awake, resting s R112's bed was ob- degrees. R112 was position until 7:29 a At 7:29 a.m. license observed to enter th urinal and exit the r supine in bed and v until 9:09 a.m. At 9:09 a.m. nursing observed to enter th resident remained s continuously observed At 9:47 a.m. LPN-A assisted R112 to pi stated he wanted to therapy. On 7/30/14, at 12:3 dressed and lying s	and limited assist of one staff d mobility. The note also erance showed R112 may lie in hour and then needed to be wound on coccyx. River Care Center Interim Plan 112 required assist of one with quired an air mattress to his care plan lacked direction r repositioning schedule for a.m. R112 was observed to supine in bed. The head of served to be elevated 45 s continuously observed in this a.m. ed practical nurse (LPN)-A was he room and bring R112 a room. The resident remained was continuously observed g assistant (NA)-C was he room briefly, and exit. The supine in bed and was	F	281			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 30

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING		07/:	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THIEF RI	IVER CARE CENTER			2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281	Continued From pa	ige 5	F 281			
	(OT) stated she had positioning, nutrition help with healing. (agreement but she R112's follow throug indicated she would nursing staff the im	0 p.m. occupational therapist d been working with R112 on n, and pressure relieving to OT stated R112 was in was not sure how good gh would be. OT further d be communicating with portance of positioning and to R112 to reinforce positioning				
	(DON), LPN-A, and change R112's pres was lying supine in	7 p.m. director of nursing d LPN- entered the room to ssure ulcer dressing. R112 his bed and turned himself with minimal assistance after				
	needed encourager hygiene. NA-B stat She further stated F	p.m. NA-B stated R112 ment and setup with cueing for ted R112 positioned himself. R112 would lie on his left side at times, but preferred his				
	not worked with R1 stated she did know back. NA-A also st to her that day to en	8 p.m. NA-A stated she had 12 much, as he was new, but w he preferred to lie on his tated therapy had just relayed ncourage R112 to lie on his ay clothes out for him so that self.				
	assessed on his tis independent with pe	5 a.m. DON stated R112 was sue tolerance to be ositioning. However, DON lent was admitted with a stage				

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING			07/3	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 281 F 282 SS=D	2004, and R112 has positioning at home plan did not addres and stated she wou addressed on the in The undated Tissue Observation Policy the positioning obse Tissue Tolerance/R should have been r individualized repose been determined for positions. The polic had a current press proceed while sittin resident should be the ulcer longer that indicated the Nurse Care Plan should he lying and sitting inter the nursing staff. The Care Planning residents would hav comprehensive inter directed care based further indicated a t in place within 24 h 483.20(k)(3)(ii) SEF PERSONS/PER CA	d that had been draining since d been noncompliant with a. DON confirmed the care s turning and repositioning and repositioning and Procedure indicated after ervation was completed, the epositioning observations eviewed and an overall sitioning schedule should have or both the lying and sitting cy also indicated if a resident sure ulcer, the test should not g or lying on the ulcer and the encouraged to not be up on n 1 hour. The policy further exals and communicated to policy dated 10/07; indicated ve an individualized, erdisciplinary care plan which d on resident's needs. It remporary care plan would be ours of admission. RVICES BY QUALIFIED	F 2				9/15/14
	care.						

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 **B** WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 282 Continued From page 7 F 282 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: For resident F39 a new cushion was Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility failed to provide a pressure placed in her w/c on 7-30-14. reducing cushion in the wheelchair for 1 of 3 residents (R39) reviewed for repositioning. In For resident R54 a heel manager was addition, the facility failed to follow the care plan provided to the resident on 7-30-14. To be for 1 of 2 residents (R54) for heel positioning to used at all times while in bed and maybe minimize the worsening of a pressure ulcer. used if comfortable for the resident while she is sitting in her recliner. Staff has Findings include: reported that she is not kicking the heel manager out from under her feet and that R39's care plan dated 6/19/14, indicated R39 it is working properly. required a pressure reducing cushion in the All staff was educated on 8-7-14 and wheelchair. 8-21-14 to ensure all residents have a On 7/29/14, at 9:05 a.m. R39 was observed up in cushion in their w/c as this is our standard her wheelchair without a cushion. of practice. They should report to the RN manager if they notice that a cushion is On 7/30/14, at 7:51 a.m. R39 was observed up in missing by the use of the stop and watch forms. Staff was also educated on her wheelchair. Nursing assistant (NA)-B brought R39 in to the bathroom. There was no cushion in following the care plan, explained that if a resident is not complaint with the the wheelchair. R39 was continuously observed until 9:15 a.m. interventions that are put in place that it needs to be reported to the nurse and RN manager. When the manger is aware a At 9:15 a.m. NA-B brought R39 to the toilet. There was still no cushion in the wheelchair. new intervention can be tried until the At 9:23 a.m. NA-B brought R39 to the activity appropriate intervention is found. room. At 9:43 a.m. R39 was asleep in her wheelchair in DON or designee will audit the charts of the activity room. seven residents to ensure all care At 11:40 a.m. R39 was up in her wheelchair in the planned interventions are being followed dining room with no cushion in the wheelchair and the presents of a cushion in the w/c At 12:10 p.m. R39 remained up in her wheelchair 4x weekly. in the dining room without a wheelchair cushion. Audits results will be brought forward to On 7/30/14, at 12:13 p.m. registered nurse the QAPI committee for further (RN)-C stated the care plan directed staff to have recommendations.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING _			07/:	31/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	a pressure reducing The director of nursiplan was not follow R54's Care Plan da float R54's heels at pillow or blanket wa ankle off of the bed On 7/30/12, at 7:05 resting in bed with the positioned on her ri behind her lower lead observed to be in the continuously observa a.m. At 8:09 a.m. nursing and entered R54's covers were removy her right side with a ankle resting on the was turned on her the her right ankle was scab (a hard coatinn the wound healing) (centimeter) in diam On 7/30/14, at 12:3 resting in bed, lying located behind her resting on the surfat At 2:22 p.m. R54 w bed, lying on her rig behind her lower lead on the surface of the On 7/30/14, at 2:25	g cushion in the wheelchair. sing DON verified the care ed. ated 6/19/14 directed staff to all times while in bed and a as to be used to keep R54's l. 6 a.m. R54 was observed the room lights off. R54 was ght side with a pillow located gs. R54's high-low bed was he lowest position. R54 was ved in this position until 8:09 g assistant (NA)-C knocked room. When R54's bed ed, she was observed lying on ankles crossed and her right e surface of the mattress. R54 back by NA-C and NA-B and observed to have a brown ig on the skin formed during approximately 1 cm neter to the right lateral ankle. 85 p.m. R54 was observed on her right side, with a pillow lower legs and her right ankle ace of the mattress.	F 28	82			

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 30

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245252 B. WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 07/31/2014 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)			AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (201 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROFILE PROFILE TAG PROFILE DEFICIENCY F 282 Continued From page 9 daily living (ADLs) and needed assistance to turn in bed as she didn't turn herself. NA-B stated the NA-B also stated R54 would kick the pillows out so they needed to be repositioned most of the time with each turn. On 7/30/14, at 2:54 p.m. NA-A stated R54 was turned every two hours while in bed. NA-A also stated R54 was not to wear shoes due to issues with her feet and toes. NA-A further stated R54 was to have a pillow under her feet but that she could, and did, kick it out from under her feet. On 7/31/14, at 8:52 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A confirmed the care plan directed staff to keep R54's ankle of the bed with the use of a pillow to float R54's heels at all times when in bed. RN-A stated that should have been done or R54 should have been reassessed if unable to do so. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (IDON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. The Care Planning policy dated 10/07 indicated all staff who direct	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(X3) DATE SURVEY		
2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RVER FALLS, MN 56701 Image: Construct of the provide stype of the provide staff to the provide staff stype of the presented stype of the provide staff stype of the provide staff s			245252	B. WING				07/	31/2014
THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 (P410) PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BOY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (98) DEFICIENCY F 282 Continued From page 9 daily living (ADLs) and needed assistance to turn in bed as she didn't turn herself. NA-B stated the NA's were directed to place a pillow under R54's ankles and between her knees when in bed. NA-B also stated R54 would kick the pillows out so they needed to be repositioned most of the time with each turn. F 282 On 7/30/14, at 2:54 p.m. NA-A stated R54 was turned every two hours while in bed. NA-A also stated R54 was not to wear shoes due to issues with her feet and toes. NA-A further stated R54 was to have a pillow under her feet. On 7/31/14, at 8:52 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A confirmed the care plan directed staff to keep R54's ankle of the bed with the use of a pillow to float R54's heels at all times when in bed. NA-B stated that should have been done or R54 should have been reassessed if unable to do so. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (DON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (DON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. The Care Planning policy dated 10/07 indicated all staff who directly cared for each particular	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					CODE		
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REQUATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG ONLL CONSERTERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMMÉTIO DATE F 282 Continued From page 9 daily living (ADLs) and needed assistance to turn in bed as she didn't turn herself. NA-B stated the NAs were directed to place a pillow under R54's ankles and between her knees when in bed. NA-B also stated R54 would kick the pillows out so they needed to be repositioned most of the time with each turn. F 282 On 7/30/14, at 2:54 p.m. NA-A stated R54 was turned every two hours while in bed. NA-A also stated R54 was not to wear shoes due to issues with her feet and tose. NA-A further stated R54 was to have a pillow under her feet. On 7/31/14, at 8:52 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A confirmed the care plan directed staff to keep R54's ankle off the bed with the use of a pillow to float R54's heels at all times when in bed. RN-A stated that should have been done or R54 should have been reassessed if unable to do so. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (DON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. The Care Planning policy dated 10/07 indicated all staff who directly cared for each particular	THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER					01		
 daily living (ADLs) and needed assistance to turn in bed as she didn't turn herself. NA-B stated the NAs were directed to place a pillow under R54's ankles and between her knees when in bed. NA-B also stated R54 would kick the pillows out so they needed to be repositioned most of the time with each turn. On 7/30/14, at 2:54 p.m. NA-A stated R54 was turned every two hours while in bed. NA-A also stated R54 was not to wear shoes due to issues with her feet and toes. NA-A further stated R54 was to have a pillow under her feet but that she could, and did, kick it out from under her feet. On 7/31/14, at 8:52 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A confirmed the care plan directed staff to keep R54's ankle off the bed with the use of a pillow to float R54's heels at all times when in bed. RN-A stated that should have been done or R54 should have been reassessed if unable to do so. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (DON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. The Care Planning policy dated 10/07 indicated all staff who directly cared for each particular 	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD	BE	COMPLETION
F 314content including problems, goals, and interventions and shall follow care plan as written.F 314483.25(c) TREATMENT/SVCS TO PREVENT/HEAL PRESSURE SORESF 314Based on the comprehensive assessment of a resident, the facility must ensure that a resident who enters the facility without pressure soresF 314	F 314	daily living (ADLs) a in bed as she didn't NAs were directed ankles and between NA-B also stated R so they needed to b time with each turn. On 7/30/14, at 2:54 turned every two ho stated R54 was not with her feet and to was to have a pillow could, and did, kick On 7/31/14, at 8:52 confirmed the care R54's ankle off the float R54's heels at stated that should h have been reasses On 7/31/14, at 9:23 (DON) stated she w ankle to be kept off directed by the care The Care Planning all staff who directly resident shall be kn content including pr interventions and sl 483.25(c) TREATM PREVENT/HEAL P Based on the comp resident, the facility	and needed assistance to turn a turn herself. NA-B stated the to place a pillow under R54's in her knees when in bed. 54 would kick the pillows out be repositioned most of the p.m. NA-A stated R54 was burs while in bed. NA-A also a to wear shoes due to issues es. NA-A further stated R54 w under her feet but that she it out from under her feet. 2 a.m. registered nurse (RN)-A plan directed staff to keep bed with the use of a pillow to all times when in bed. RN-A have been done or R54 should sed if unable to do so. a.m. director of nursing would have expected R54's of the bed at all times as a plan. policy dated 10/07 indicated v cared for each particular nowledgeable of care plan roblems, goals, and hall follow care plan as written. IENT/SVCS TO RESSURE SORES prehensive assessment of a must ensure that a resident			DEFICIENCY			9/15/14

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 **B** WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 314 Continued From page 10 F 314 does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that they were unavoidable; and a resident having pressure sores receives necessary treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection and prevent new sores from developing. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document For resident F39 a new cushion was review, the facility failed to provide a pressure placed in her w/c on 7-30-14. reducing wheelchair cushion to minimize the development of pressure ulcers for 1 of 3 For resident R54 a heel manager was residents (R39) identified at risk for pressure provided to the resident on 7-30-14. To be used at all time while in bed and maybe ulcer development. In addition, the facility failed to provide heel positioning to minimize the used if comfortable for the resident while worsening of a pressure ulcer for 1 of 2 residents she is sitting in her recliner. Staff has (R54) reviewed with pressure ulcers. reported that she is not kicking the heel manager out from under her feet and that it is working properly. Findings include: All staff was educated on 8-7-14 and R39's annual Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 10/4/13 indicated R39 had severe cognitive 8-21-14 to ensure all resident have a impairment. The Pressure Ulcer (PU) Care Area cushion in their w/c as this is our standard of practice. They should report to the RN Assessment (CAA) dated 10/16/13 indicated R39 required the extensive assistance of one staff for manager if they notice that a cushion is transfers, activities of daily living (ADLS), bed missing by the use of the stop and watch mobility and toileting. The PU CAA indicated a forms. Staff was also educated on Tissue Tolerance (a tool to determine following the care plan. Explained that if a repositioning needs) completed indicated R39 resident is not complaint with the would frequently reposition and offload (shift intervention that are put in place that it weight to reduce pressure in areas prone to skin needs to be reported to the nurse and RN breakdown) and would be cued by the staff every manager. When the manger is aware a 3 hours. In addition, the PU CAA indicated R39 new intervention can be tried until the had a pressure reducing cushion in her appropriate intervention is found. wheelchair and a mattress on her bed. DON or designee will audit the charts of The Braden Scale for Predicting Pressure Sore seven residents to ensure all care

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	IPLE			0938-039
ND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COM	PLETED
		245252	B. WING _	i		07/3	31/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		SI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 314	Continued From pa	ige 11	F 31	4			
	-	, indicated R39 was at low risk.	_		planned interventions are being fol	lowed	
		dated 6/27/14, indicated R39			and the presents of a cushion in th 4x weekly.	e w/c	
		n dementia and Parkinson's also indicated R39 had			Audits results will be brought forwa	rd to	
	moderate cognitive	impairment, and required			the QAPI committee for further		
		ce with transfers, bed mobility, com, and locomotion.			recommendations.		
		d 6/19/14 indicated R39 e reducing cushion in the					
	her wheelchair with asked if her bottom	a.m. R39 was observed up in out a cushion. When R39 was got sore from being seated in out a cushion she stated yes.					
	her wheelchair. Nu R39 in to the bathro	a.m. R39 was observed up in rsing assistant (NA)-B brought oom. There was no cushion in 9 was continuously observed					
	There was still no c	brought R39 to the toilet. cushion in the wheelchair. brought R39 to the activity					
	the activity room. At 11:40 a.m. R39 v dining room with no At 12:10 p.m. R39 v	as asleep in her wheelchair in was up in her wheelchair in the o cushion in the wheelchair remained up in her wheelchair without a wheelchair cushion.					
	not know how long	7 a.m. NA-B stated she did it had been since she had ducing cushion in the					

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 30

CENTEI STATEMENT		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	FORM OMB NO	: 08/23/2014 APPROVED . 0938-0391 E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING				
		245252	D. 11110		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0//	31/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	At 11:47 a.m. NA-A facility for 2 months using a cushion in t At this time NA-C s facility for the last 2 pressure reducing of At 12:13 p.m. regist care plan directed s reducing cushion in of nursing (DON) st a cushion in their w she was not aware the wheelchair. In a the staff all the time without a cushion ir someone know. " RN-C stated R39 h for the developmen verified the care pla At 12:50 p.m. R39 y comfortable when s wheelchair and she At 12:55 p.m. NA-B therapy department R39 at approximate did not want R39 to cushion when she y addition, NA-B state not address the use cushion in the whee R54's Face Sheet of had diagnoses that disease, foot ulcer, R54's quarterly Min	stated she had worked at the and had never seen R39 he wheelchair. tated she had worked at the years, and had never seen a cushion in the wheelchair. tered nurse (RN)-C stated the staff to have a pressure the wheelchair. The director tated all residents would have heelchair. The DON stated R39 did not have a cushion in addition, the DON stated, "I tell " if you would see a resident the wheelchair to let ad been identified at low risk t of skin breakdown. The DON an was not followed. was asked if she felt more seated on the cushion in her e nodded her head yes. Stated she went to the t and placed a cushion under ely 12:30 p.m. NA-B stated she o wait any longer for the was supposed to have it. In ed her assignment sheet did e of a pressure reducing	F	314			

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING	·		07/;	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	impairment and req persons for bed mo The MDS also indic developing pressure pressure reducing of The Skin Condition/ dated 6/27/14 indica pressure ulcer to he described the ulcer coating on the skin healing) to the later that measured 0.9 x note further stated s lie on her right side staff place a pillow to be encouraged to lift the pressure ulcer h Condition/Wound P 7/2/14, 7/9/14, 7/17 change in the size of lateral ankle pressure The Braden Scale f Risk dated 7/17/14, The Care Plan date	quired extensive assist of 2+ obility, transfer, and toilet use. cated R54 was at risk for e ulcers and required a device in chair and bed. /Wound Progression note ated R54 had an unstageable er right ankle. The note as a brown scab (a hard formed during the wound ral malleolus of the right ankle x 0.9 centimeters (cm). The staff reported R54 preferred to while in bed and would have under her foot or R54 would be on her back or left side until healed. Additional Skin Progression notes dated 7/4, and 7/24/14 identified no or appearance of the right ure ulcer.	F	314			
	pillow or blanket wa ankle off of the bed On 7/30/12, at 7:05 resting in bed with t positioned on her ri- behind her lower leg observed to be in th	all times while in bed and a as to be used to keep R54's a.m. R54 was observed the room lights off. R54 was ght side with a pillow located gs. R54's high-low bed was he lowest position. R54 was yed in this position until 8:09					

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING			07/3	31/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		• [S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314	At 8:09 a.m. nursing and entered R54's i covers were remove her right side with a ankle resting on the was turned on her to her right ankle was scab approximately lateral ankle. On 7/30/14, at 12:3 resting in bed, lying located behind her resting on the surfac At 2:22 p.m. R54 we bed, lying on her rig behind her lower lee on the surface of the On 7/30/14, at 2:25 required extensive daily living (ADLs) a in bed as she didn't NAs were directed ankles and between NA-B also stated R so they needed to b time with each turn. On 7/30/14, at 2:54 turned every two ho stated R54 was not with her feet and to was to have a pillow could, and did, kick	g assistant (NA)-C knocked room. When R54's bed ed, she was observed lying on ankles crossed and her right e surface of the mattress. R54 back by NA-C and NA-B and observed to have a brown 71 cm in diameter to the right 55 p.m. R54 was observed on her right side, with a pillow lower legs and her right ankle ace of the mattress. vas again observed resting in ght side, with a pillow located gs and her right ankle resting he mattress. 5 p.m. NA-B stated R54 assistance for all activities of and needed assistance to turn t turn herself. NA-B stated the to place a pillow under R54's n her knees when in bed. 54 would kick the pillows out be repositioned most of the	F 3	14			

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 B. WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 314 Continued From page 15 F 314 R54's ankle off the bed with the use of a pillow to float R54's heels at all times when in bed. RN-A stated that should have been done or R54 should have been reassessed if unable to do so. On 7/31/14, at 9:23 a.m. director of nursing (DON) stated she would have expected R54's ankle to be kept off of the bed at all times as directed by the care plan. The facility Skin Ulcer Protocol dated 6/4/14 directed staff to review all current interventions to ensure they remained appropriate including pressure relieving/reducing devices. F 325 483.25(i) MAINTAIN NUTRITION STATUS F 325 9/15/14 SS=D UNLESS UNAVOIDABLE Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident -(1) Maintains acceptable parameters of nutritional status, such as body weight and protein levels, unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that this is not possible; and (2) Receives a therapeutic diet when there is a nutritional problem. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review, the For resident R98, this resident has been facility failed to comprehensively assess weight discharged to home. loss and implement nutritional interventions to minimize further weight loss for 1 of 4 residents For R98 she was reviewed as a closed (R98) who lost twenty two pounds in two months. recorded. Not able to make correction to closed charts.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 30

	CS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPLE			0938-039 SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				· · ·	PLETED
		245252	B. WING			07/3	31/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF R	VER CARE CENTER				1 EASTWOOD DRIVE EF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 325	Continued From pa	ige 16	F 3	325			
	resident as having of chronic kidney dise open fracture of inte R98 was admitted of home on 6/28/14. The admission Min 5/4/14, identified R9 eating, having no p included a weight of MDS dated 5/5/14, weight of 126 poun 6/17/14 identified R pounds, with no ide remained independ The care area asse indicated that base findings of nutrition will be care planned as R98 is on a no a of atrial fibrillation. Of with a steady rhythr eating noted. Apper plan of care. Weigh The current care planot include any diet approaches. Review of the weigh 4/25/14 was 145 pc pounds, on 5/7/14, was 121 pounds, on 6/25/14, was 122 p	essment (CAA) dated 5/9/14, d on indicators and analysis of al status, care area triggered, d for R98. The CAA triggered added salt diet with diagnosis Currently has a pacemaker m. No oral pain or difficulty tite fair. Will include diet in			All new admissions will be weighe of admission and 2 days later. Updated and revised the Nutritiona Policy. Policy was reviewed with II on 8-21-14 Dietary manager will complete die assessment, Nutritional risk asses and dietary assessment for all adr by day 8 of admission. A summary assessment will be completed in t dietary progress note. Dietician will email dietary manage Director of Nursing with recomme from his visit. Dietary manager will review all res a wt. loss of 3#, 5% loss in 30 day 10% in 180 days. The list of reside identified will be brought to the we weight loss committee meeting, w team will discuss the resident is of status and identify causes for the Based on identified area an interve will be implemented during the me All residents brought to the weight weeks. The list of resident followed weight loss committee will be disc they have maintained their weight weeks. The list of resident followed weight loss committee will be disc the quarterly QI meeting.	al DT team tary risk ssment, nission / of the he er and ndations sident for s, and ents ekly here the current wt. loss. ention eeting.	

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING		07/:	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
THIEF RI	IVER CARE CENTER			2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRON DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	Continued From pa	ige 17	F 325	5		
		ary risk assessment dated dietary risk score of 3 e risk.				
	note dated 5/23/14, symptoms with pote alterations: intake a appetite, nausea, w added salt diet, she an appetite but it is	ary manager (DM) progress , indicated signs and ential to cause nutritional and elimination issues: lack of veight loss. Resident is on a no e said she hasn't had much of getting better. She has had will continue to monitor weight.				
	6/2/14; indicated re which is 5% of her l days. It is recommen nutritional supplement	cians progress note dated esident has lost 6 pounds body weight in less than 30 ended for her to get a ent 120 ml twice daily to help ad stabilize her nutritional				
	indicated Resident	progress note dated 6/17/14; has lost a significant amount last 30 days, 5.54%. Need to				
	on 7/31/14, at 8:48 believe the admissi sure where that nur the changes in R98 changes in R98's w	for a supplement should have				
	7/31/14, at 11:40 a.	sing (DON) was interviewed on .m. the DON stated; since we ur new electronic program it				

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 30

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 08/23/2014 APPROVED : 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING	;		07/:	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325 F 329 SS=D	admission information our weight monitori implementing a pro- weight loss better. weight loss had not assessed to accura- weight discrepancie prevent further weig implemented or add been. 483.25(I) DRUG RE UNNECESSARY D Each resident's dru unnecessary drugs drug when used in duplicate therapy); without adequate m indications for its us adverse consequer should be reduced combinations of the Based on a compre- resident, the facility who have not used given these drugs u therapy is necessar as diagnosed and o record; and resider drugs receive grad behavioral interven	ack resident 's weights and tion. We have a problem with ing. We are working on ogram to evaluate and monitor The DON confirmed that R98's t been compressively ately identify weight loss or es, and interventions to ght loss had not been dressed and should have EGIMEN IS FREE FROM ORUGS ag regimen must be free from a. An unnecessary drug is any excessive dose (including or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate se; or in the presence of nces which indicate the dose or discontinued; or any		325	5		9/15/14

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 30

						OMB NO.		
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONST		· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED	
		245252	B. WING			07/31/2014		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	≣		
THIEF RI	IVER CARE CENTER				TWOOD DRIVE VER FALLS, MN 56701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 329	Continued From pa	ge 19	F 3	29				
	by: Based on observat review, the facility fa behaviors of halluci (R69, R46). In addi properly document record that warrante medication for 1 of received an antipsy Findings include: R69's significant ch (MDS) dated 4/21/1 moderate cognitive Drug Use Care Are addressed at this til an antipsychotic me indicated he had ex symptoms, and had including hallucinat	ange Minimum Data Set 4 indicated R69 had impairment. The Psychotropic a Assessment (CAA) was not me as R69 had not received edication. R69s MDS further sperienced depressive a no behavioral symptoms		on 8-5 Agitat Psych review it was Seroc agitat has b halluc contir For re on 8-7 discon was p docur medic educa out. E is lone to get	esident R69 Care Plan w 5-14 to include Hallucinat tion. Resident was seen b niatrist on 8-1-14, for a me w and follow-up visit. Duri determined to discontinu quel and to start Trazodor ion and hallucination. Tra een effective for managir sinations and behaviors. F nue with Trazodone. esident R46 She was see 1-14. It was determined to ntinue her Risperdal. Doo but in place to have her be mented for 3 days after th cation was discontinued. A ated the staff on why she ducated that she yells ou ely and wants company, s into bed or her w/c or sh to. Informed staff if they try	ion and by house edication ng this visit ue his ne tid for his azodone ng his Resident will n by Dr. K cumentation ehaviors le Also is yelling it when she she needs e needs a		
	medication) 12.5 m unspecified dement was ordered by the The psychiatrist's p	g at 2:00 p.m. daily for tia on 6/7/14. The Seroquel psychiatrist. rogress note dated 6/10/14,		interv may r was u inform	entions and she continue need to try the prn Ativan. Ipdated to include above nation.	s to yell out Care plan listed		
	Disease and demen facility due to comp verbal and physical seemed to start late	a history of Parkinson's ntia. R69 was seen at the laints of recurrent agitation, aggression. Symptoms er in the afternoon and would ings. There was no evidence lusions.		ensur use o with d the re to see	spoke with Dr. K on 8-1-7 re she understood the reg f antipsychotic with elderl lementia. She stated she egulation. She stated she e all residents newly place sychotic every 2 months of	ulation of y residents understood would like ed on		

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 B. WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 329 Continued From page 20 F 329 no improvement to ensure they remain On 6/18/14, the consulting pharmacist appropriate for the medication. recommended a diagnosis be given for the Seroquel 12.5 milligrams (mg) daily. The primary NAR will be educated on behavior physician documented a diagnosis of agitation documentation on 8-21-14. They will be able to chart behaviors seen on the with delusions. computer system. On 6/22/14, the primary physician documented a progress note which indicated mild dementia, The DON or designee will audit a cognitive impairment and no hallucinations. minimum of seven records of resident s having behaviors weekly x4 weeks, then The current care plan reviewed 7/18 /14, did not monthly thereafter to ensure residents address any behavioral symptoms including with behaviors are addressed in the care hallucinations or delusions. In addition, the care plan. Staff will be re-educated on an plan did not address the use of Seroquel. ongoing basis as needed based on the results of the audits. The nursing progress notes were as follows: -5/8/14, R69 was extremely confused, attempted Audit results will be brought forward to the elopina. QAPI committee for further -5/30/14, R69 noted to be confused most of the recommendations. shift. Was packing and moving belongings around in the room, adamant that he was going home. R69 was redirected and was unsuccessful on multiple occasions. -6/6/14, the psychiatrist visited and new orders were received. -6/29/14, R69 was receiving cares and resisted and picked up his cane. R69 shook his cane and attempted to hit staff with it. R69 attempted to grab and pull at the nurse. The nursing assistant (NA) was able to calm the resident. -7/11/14, R69 was found standing in his room with the brown facility chair upside down. R69 resisted going back in the wheelchair, and was hitting and kicking at the NA. Was having paranoid thoughts, and thought staff were trying to cause him harm. -7/15/14, R69 was wandering into other resident's

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	: 08/23/2014 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING _			07/	/31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER				D1 EASTWOOD DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa rooms, when being	ge 21 redirected became agitated	F 32	29			
	and grabbed the N/ Proceeded to shoot screamed at everyor pinned the other nut hallucinating about Many different staff primary physician of medication 1 mg e medication greatly if and staff were able aggressiveness. -7/16/14, R69 repeat down to the floor ar not there. R69 state now, and do you se -7/18/14, R69 has h hallucinations with e -7/23/14, at the care requested an increat psychiatrist due to i	As arm and would not let go. t people with his finger gun, one to leave the building, and urse against the wall. R69 was horses and kicking at visitors. tried to redirect R69. The order Ativan (an antianxiety very 4 hours as needed. The improved resident's behaviors to put R69 to bed with no atedly attempted to reach hd pick up an object that was ed he wanted to go home right be the towel right there? had a long standing history of episodes of confusion. e conference, R69s family ase in Seroquel from the increased behaviors. a.m. R69 was up in the					
	wheelchair right out At 8:05 a.m. R69 fir and was drinking co	tside the dining room. hished eating his breakfast					
	(DON) stated R69 v stated he saw a fire get out as it was on	0 p.m. the director of nursing would go by her office and and told her she needed to fire. The DON stated R69 now since he had started the					
	time an antipsychot R69 was on 6/7/14.	a.m. the DON stated the first tic medication was ordered for At 9:41 a.m. the DON stated ons and would see his dead					

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 B. WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 329 Continued From page 22 F 329 wife. The DON stated the staff needed to work on better documentation regarding the hallucinations. The DON' stated R69 would go to the other end of the building looking for his wife, and would be real agitated on re-direction. At 10:40 a.m. the DON stated the staff documented behaviors by exception, however; the hallucinations occurred on a daily basis, and the behaviors were not being documented daily. The DON stated giving the as needed Ativan was not really an option as by the time they would need to give it R69 was too upset to take a medication orally. The DON stated staff would document confusion for R69, and did not document the actual behavior that occurred. The DON stated the psychiatrist would be visiting R69 on 8/1/14, to review the medications. The DON stated the psychiatrist's progress note dated 6/10/14, did not arrive at the facility until 7/30/14, when requested by the surveyor. The DON stated she was not aware that both the psychiatrist and the primary physician had documented R69 was not having hallucinations. The DON stated the nurse should have reviewed the physician progress note prior to placing it in the chart. At 11:10 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A stated towards the end of the day about 2:30 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. R69 would want to leave the facility looking for his wife. LPN-A stated at times R69 could be difficult to re-direct, and most of the behaviors occurred on the evening shift. At 11:18 a.m. the DON verified the behaviors and the use of the antipsychotic medication was not addressed on the care plan and should have been. The Unnecessary Drugs/Drug Regimen Review/Pharmacy Services policy revised 4/12, read residents who have not used antipsychotic drugs are not given these drugs unless

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING		07/	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF RI	VER CARE CENTER			2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From pa	ge 23	F 329			
	specific psychiatric documented in the	n adequate indication for use				
	had diagnoses that to: dementia with be Alzheimer's disease generalized pain. T on the face sheet h	ted 7/31/14, indicated R46 included, but were not limited ehavioral disturbance, Anxiety, e, type II diabetes mellitus, and he cumulative diagnoses list ad not identified R46 had a ded psychotic features.				
	started receiving th	ician orders revealed R46 had e antipsychotic medication grams (mg) twice a day on				
	dated 10/21/13, ide progressing demen from the staff are a hallucinations, beha and screaming." Th antipsychotic medic a day after explaining	avioral problems with yelling the psychiatrist prescribed the cation Risperdal 0.25 mg twice ng the purpose of the aughter of R46 and obtaining				
	identified that R46 I addition of the Risp primary physician v identified that R46 I times he had seen wished for Risperda drowsiness. The Ri	ian notes dated 1/9/14 had less outbursts since the rerdal 2 months prior. The isit note dated 5/15/14, had been irritable the last 2 her and the family of R46 al to be cut back due to sperdal medication was 25 mg twice a day to one time				

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 30

	-	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245252	B. WING			07/:	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		2		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
THIEF R	VER CARE CENTER				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 329	Continued From para a day. The medical record physician progress notes, behavior mosumary's and phy from 9/1/13-7/30/14 documentation which having difficulty with hallucinations. Behavior monitoring resident had 52 ber It also identified that more than 15 occas documented which psychotic, delusions. The Mood and Ber Report form 5/1/14-following: "[R46] will who are not here, wo other residents. Stareassurance as needed. Psychosiss. The pharmacist mod from 10/1/13-7/30/11 lacked appropriate antipsychotic medic R46 lacked an approfile of antipsychotic medic R46 lacked an approfile of antipsychotic medic antipsychotic medic form 5/1/14-following: "[R46] will who are not here, wo other residents. Stareassurance as needed. Psychosiss.	ge 24 for R46 including the notes, licensed staff progress nitoring spreadsheets & vsician orders were reviewed 4, and there was no ch identified that R46 was n visual or auditory g for R46 indicated the naviors from 5/17/14-7/27/14. t R46 was sad or tearful on sions. There is no behavior identified that R46 had al behavior, or hallucinations. navior -Summary Based 7/29/14, revealed the I call out for family members vhich can be overheard by off offer assistance and eded, also redirects her as none observed."	1	329	DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
	of 6/19/14 identified "Calling out/disrupti were identified as th timely; ask resident	blan for R46 with a start date the following problem: ve noises." The interventions ne following: "Answer call light is there anything they ling out/disruptive noises.					

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 30

PRINTED: 08/23/2014

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245252	B. WING			07/:	31/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER				2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Attempt to meet resout/making disruption of calling out/disrup situation should bell Use distraction and food, or beverage. I identify psychotic be antipsychotic medic not identify to monit hallucinations. R46 was observed 1:16 p.m. and it wat and did not display Licensed practical r on 7/30/14, at 12:05 she had been empt than 5 years. LPN-F inappropriate behave out for her daughte stated that R46 did abuse to herself or behavior was easily or assisting R46 int R46 did not have at or delusions. Nursing assistant (f 7/30/14, at 12:25 p. had known R46 sin facility. NA-D stated for her deceased he but it usually means and it trying to sum when R46 is loudly she is either needin to get up from bed	age 25 sident 's needs when calling ve noises. Monitor frequency otive noises. Remove from havior be disruptive for others. I or redirection; offer activity, " The care plan does not ehavior justifying the use of cations. The care plan does tor for auditory or visual on 7/30/14, from 11:30 a.m. to s noted that R46 was pleasant any inappropriate behavior. hurse (LPN)-B was interviewed 5 p.m. and established that loyed by the facility for greater B stated that R46 had vior that included loudly calling r and family members. LPN-B not display any physical others and the calling out r redirected by offering toileting to or out of bed. LPN-B stated uditory or visual hallucinations NA)-D was interviewed on .m. and established that she ce the day of admission to the d that R46 needs something mon help. NA-D stated that calling out for family members is that R46 needs networking mon help. NA-D stated that calling out for family members ing to use the toilet or wanting or go back into bed. NA-D not noticed R46 having any	F	329			

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 30

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	ORM.	08/23/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245252	B. WING			07/3	31/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER					01 EASTWOOD DRIVE HIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Continued From page 26 hallucinations or delusions.		F 3	329			
F 428 SS=D	During interview with the director of nursing (DON) on 7/31/14, at 9:54 a.m. she stated that the psychiatrist added this medication for R46's agitation and spells of yelling out and paranoia. The DON stated R46 did not have hallucinations or delusions; R46 did not have identified psychotic behavior, and was not a danger to herself or others. 483.60(c) DRUG REGIMEN REVIEW, REPORT IRREGULAR, ACT ON The drug regimen of each resident must be reviewed at least once a month by a licensed pharmacist.		F 4	128			9/15/14
	the attending physic	st report any irregularities to cian, and the director of reports must be acted upon.					
	by: Based on interview failed to ensure the identified an adequa antipsychotic medic (R46) reviewed for R46 did not have an ongoing use of anti The Face Sheet da	NT is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility consultant pharmacist ate indication for use of cation for 1 of 3 residents antipsychotic medications. In adequate indication for the psychotic medication. ted 7/31/14, indicated R46 included, but were not limited			For resident R46 She was seen by Dr on 8-1-14. It was determined to discontinue her Risperdal. Document of put in place to have her behaviors document for 3 days after the medicat was discontinued. Also educated the s on why she is yelling out. Educated that she yells out when she is lonely and w company, she needs to get into bed on w/c or she needs a snack. Informed st if they try all these interventions and sh	was ion staff at rant r her taff	

Facility ID: 00448

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 30

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 245252 **B** WING 07/31/2014 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER CARE CENTER THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PRÉFIX** PREFIX DATE **REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION**) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 428 Continued From page 27 F 428 to: dementia with behavioral disturbance, Anxiety, continues to yell out may need to try the Alzheimer's disease, type II diabetes mellitus, and prn Ativan. Care plan was updated to generalized pain. The cumulative diagnoses list include above listed information. on the face sheet had not identified R46 had a diagnosis that included psychotic features. We have a new pharmacist that started 8-13-14. She will do her monthly review Review of the physician orders revealed R46 had of each resident with a new computer started receiving the antipsychotic medication based system. She will be able to print out Risperdal 0.25 milligrams (mg) twice a day on reports at the end of her visit and review 10/22/13. that report with the IDT team to ensure all psychotropic medications have The behavioral health psychiatrist progress notes appropriate diagnosis, target behaviors, dated 10/21/13, identified that R46 had and non-pharmacological intervention. progressing dementia and indicated "Concerns Each month we will focus on one class of from the staff are auditory and visual psychotropic meds. This way we are able hallucinations, behavioral problems with yelling to look in depth for each medication and and screaming." The psychiatrist prescribed the resident. antipsychotic medication Risperdal 0.25 mg twice a day after explaining the purpose of the The DON or designee will audit a medication to the daughter of R46 and obtaining minimum of seven records of resident s consent for the use of the medication. having behaviors weekly x4 weeks, then monthly thereafter to ensure residents The medical record for R46 including the with behaviors are addressed in the care plan. Staff will be re-educated on an physician progress notes, licensed staff progress notes, behavior monitoring spreadsheets & ongoing basis as needed based on the summary's and physician orders were reviewed results of the audits. from 9/1/13-7/30/14, and there was no documentation which identified that R46 was Audit results will be brought forward to the having difficulty with visual or auditory QAPI committee for further hallucinations. recommendations. Behavior monitoring for R46 indicated the resident had 52 behaviors from 5/17/14-7/27/14. It also identified that R46 was sad or tearful on more than 15 occasions. There is no behavior documented which identified that R46 had psychotic, delusional behavior, or hallucinations. The Mood and Behavior -Summary Based

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 30

CENTER STATEMENT	RS FOR MEDICARE	AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				COM	PLETED	
		245252	B. WING			07/3	31/2014	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THIEF R	VER CARE CENTER				001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 428	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 28 Report form 5/1/14-7/29/14, revealed the following: "[R46] will call out for family members who are not here, which can be overheard by other residents. Staff offer assistance and reassurance as needed, also redirects her as needed. Psychosis-none observed." The pharmacist monthly drug regimen review from 10/1/13-7/30/14, had not identified R46 lacked appropriate diagnosis for the use of antipsychotic medication and had not identified R46 lacked an appropriate indication for the use of antipsychotic medication. Licensed practical nurse (LPN)-B was interviewed on 7/30/14, at 12:05 p.m. and established that she had been employed by the facility for greater than 5 years. LPN-B stated that R46 had inappropriate behavior that included loudly calling out for her daughter and family members. LPN-B stated that R46 did not display any physical abuse to herself or others and the calling out behavior was easily redirected by offering toileting or assisting R46 into or out of bed. LPN-B stated R46 did not have auditory or visual hallucinations or delusions. Nursing assistant (NA)-D was interviewed on 7/30/14, at 12:25 p.m. and established that she had known R46 since the day of admission to the facility. NA-D stated that R46 will loudly call out for her deceased husband and family members but it usually means that R46 needs something and it trying to summon help. NA-D stated that when R46 is loudly calling out for family members she is either needing to use the toilet or wanting to get up from bed or go back into bed. NA-D		F 4	128				

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 30

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OME							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245252		B. WING			07/31/2014		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE		
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTER			001 EASTWOOD DRIVE THIEF RIVER FALLS, MN 56701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE	
F 428	Continued From pa	ige 29	F 428				
	(DON) on 7/31/14, the psychiatrist add agitation and spells The DON stated R- or delusions; R46 c psychotic behavior, herself or others. The facility consulta interviewed by telep a.m. and confirmed disturbance was no warrant the use of a Additionally, the ph have time to review ensure that the res	th the director of nursing at 9:54 a.m. she stated that led this medication for R46's of yelling out and paranoia. 46 did not have hallucinations did not have identified and was not a danger to ant pharmacist was ohone on 7/31/14, at 11:56 d that dementia with behavioral of an adequate diagnosis to anti-psychotic medication. armacist stated that he did not v each resident ' s record to ident had appropriate oms to warrant the use of a					

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 30

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH	AND HUMAN SERV	ICES	Ŧ6	157.07	FORM	08/04/2014 APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVI	CES	79	252023	OMB NO	0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - THEIF RIVER CARE CENTER NEW BLDG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245252		B. WING		07/30/2014	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
THIEF R	IVER CARE CENTE	R		ASTWOOD RIVER FAL) DRIVE LLS, MN 56701		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE BE PRECEDED BY FULL I NTIFYING INFORMATION)	ES REGULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS			K 000			
	A Life Safety Code Minnesota Departm Fire Marshal Divisio Thief River Care Ce compliance with the in Medicare/Medica 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National f (NFPA) Standard 1 Chapter 18 New He Thief River Care Ce in 2011 is 1-story, w determined to be of The building is divid 90-minute fire barrie The building is fully accordance with NF Installation of Autor edition. The facility automatic smoke d in all common uses NFPA 72 "The Natio edition. All sleeping with other hazardou detectors, that are of accordance with the 2007 edition. The fi automatic fire depa	Survey was conduct bent of Public Safety, on. At the time of this enter was found in su a requirements for pa- id at 42 CFR, Subpa- ety from Fire, and the Fire Protection Assoc 01, Life Safety Code ealth Care. The building was co- vithout a basement at a Type II (000) consider a Type II (000) consider a Type II (000) consider a Type II (000) consider that a basement at a Type II (000) consider a Type II (000) consider a Type II (000) consider the three smoke ers. Sprinkler protected i FPA 13 Standard for natic Sprinkler Syste has a fire alarm syste etection in the all consider spaces in accordance consider have smoke us areas have autom on the fire alarm syste e Minnesota State Fi re alarm is monitore rtment notification. Apacity of 70 beds ar	State survey ubstantial articipation art 2000 ciation (LSC), onstructed ind was struction. 2000 ciation (LSC), onstructed ind was struction. 2000 ciation ciation ciation ciation ciatio ciation ciatio ci				
	The requirement at MET.	42 CFR, Subpart 48	3.70(a) is				
LABORATO	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	IDER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	INTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.